

No. 16-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN GOMEZ-UREABA AND SILVANO GARCIA-IBARRA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Pursuant to Rule 39 and 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(7), Petitioners request leave to file the accompanying Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit without prepayment of costs and to proceed *in forma pauperis*. Petitioners were both represented by counsel appointed under the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A (b) and (c), both in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas and on appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.

Respectfully submitted on July 17, 2017.

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
Counsel of Record

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
500 South Taylor Street, Suite 110
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 324-2370
matthew_wright@fd.org

No. 16-_____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN GOMEZ-UREABA AND SILVANO GARCIA-IBARRA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101
(806) 324-2370
matthew_wright@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4

I. This Court Should Grant the Petition Because 18 U.S.C. § 16(b) is
Unconstitutionally Vague..... 4

II. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant the Petition And Hold That
“Simple” Evading By Vehicle Is Not A Crime Of Violence..... 5

A. Looking to the elements alone, the Texas offense is committed
whenever someone fails to comply with a request to pull over. 6

B. The “crime of violence” designation arose from judicial speculation
about the risks posed in the “ordinary case” of simple fleeing..... 7

C. *Johnson* unequivocally overruled the reasoning and logic of *Sykes*,
Harrimon and *Sanchez-Ledezma*..... 8

D. Simple Evading Cannot Satisfy A Narrowed Construction of § 16(b). 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

PETITION APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion 1a

Fifth Circuit Judgments 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Drichas v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 795, 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Horne v. State</i> , 228 S.W.3d 442 (Tex. App. 2007).....	6
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>King v. State</i> , No. 13-09-00194-CR, 2010 WL 2697165 (Tex. App. July 8, 2010)	6
<i>Mayfield v. State</i> , 219 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. App. 2007)	6
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 206 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. App. 2006).....	6
<i>Sartain v. State</i> , No. 03-09-00066-CR, 2010 WL 2010838 (Tex. App. May 19, 2010)	6
<i>Small v. State</i> , No. 05-02-1328-CR, 2003 WL 22092275 (Tex. App. Sept. 10, 2003)	6
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Harrimon</i> , 568 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Ledezma</i> , 630 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4, 8

Docketed Cases

<i>Dimaya v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-1498 (U.S.).....	5, 10, 11
---	-----------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	1
----------------------------	---

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	2, 4
---------------------------------	------

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	1, 2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	5, 10
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Texas Penal Code § 12.35(c).....	7
Texas Penal Code § 38.04 (Vernon 2006).....	3, 4
